


an

Jaga men bahati hi rahe, Dharama Ganga ki dhara.
Jana jana ka hove bhala, jana jana ka upakara.

May the Ganges of the Dhamma keep flowing in the world,
for the happiness of everyone, for the benefit of all.

an



LETTERS OF DHAMMA



LETTERS OF DHAMMA

Satyanarayan Goenka
Correspondence

Vipassana Research Institute
Dhamma Giri, Igatpuri



Letters of Dhamma (Paperback)
Book Code: E66

© Vipassana Research Institute
All rights reserved

First Edition: December 2025

ISBN: 978-81-990218-0-8  Paperback/softback
ISBN: 978-81-990334-7-4 Hardback
ISBN: 978-81-990218-5-3 E-book reader

ISBN: 978-81-990218-1-5 Digital download

Price: Rs.

Published by:

Vipassana Research Institute

Dhamma Giri, Igatpuri 422 403

Dist. Nashik, Maharashtra, India

Tel: [91] (2553) 244998, 243553, 244076, 244086,
8484834837, 8484837835, 8484839837, 8484831835
Email: vri_admin@vridhamma.org

Website: www.vridhamma.org

Printed by:

Apollo Printing Press

259, SICOF Ltd., 69 MIDC, Satpur
Nashik-422007, Maharashtra



Contents
EDITORS NOTES
DHAMMA GUIDANCE IN TIMES OF UNCERTAINTY

CORRESPONDENCE WITH SAYAGYI U BA KHIN
Sayagyi U Ba Khin Letters to S.N. Goenka

Unprecedented Service to Buddha Sasana

Letters from S.N. Goenka to Sayagyi U Ba Khin

The Revival of Vipassana -
Challenges and Success in Mumbai

From Refusals to Last-Minute Rescue

A Historic Dhamma Camp in Northern India
Clarifying Interpretations

Anagarika Dharmapala

With Scholars

Leaving Mumbai for Delhi

Dhamma Tour of Churu, Delhi, Lucknow
The Threefold Pure Donation

Societal Expectations

Darkness or Light

He Scorned Me, Struck Me, Took All | Had
Brief News from Pushkar

The Art of Tolerance

A Diverse Group of People

How to Cleanse the Mind

As if in Rajasthan

Turning Enemies into Friends

Teaching Meditation to Children

Letters After Sayagyi’s Passing

Sayagyi’s Final Moments

Response to Revered Sayagyi’s Final Days
Responsibility Towards the Legacy

The Eternal Flame

Guidance for Future Meditators

14
14
14

17

17
21
28
30
30
31
32
37
47
51
54
55
59
61
63
67
68
71
73

79
82
88
&9
91
93



Spreading Vipassana - the True Memorial 93

Honoring Sayagyi 94

A Global Dhamma Appeal 96

A Four-Fold Vipassana Laboratory 99

CORRESPONDENCE BETWEEN MATA JI AND GOENKA JI 104

Excerpts from Mata ji’s Letters 104

Excerpts from Goenkaji’s Letters 107

May Dhamma Always Prevail! 107

For the Well-Being of Many Dhamma Daughters 107

Keeping the Awareness of Dhamma Awakened 108

Dhamma will Always Protect 109

You Will Take Care of Dhamma Daughters 110

We will Strengthen Each Other 110

Patience and Courage 113

Meditation Becomes the Sole Refuge 113

Pillar of Dhamma Strength 114

For the Welfare of All 115

S.N. GOENKA 118

HONORS 124
VIPASSANA MEDITATION COURSES CONDUCTED

BY S. N. GOENKA 126

CENTRE NAMES 135

PUBLICATIONS 138

GLOSSARY 142

Pali Terms 142

Hindi 146

Burmese 147

G R



Jana jana men jage Dharama, jana jana sukhiya hoya.
Jana mana ke dukhade miten, jana jana mangala hoya.

“May the Dhamma arise in everyone, may all be happy.
May affliction be ended in the minds of all; may all be at peace.”



EDITORS NOTES

Amongst Goenkaji’s vast literary legacy are his intimate correspondences with his
teacher, Sayagyi U Ba Khin, during the early years of his teaching in India, as well
as his exchanges with family members and students, which offer further valuable
insights into Dhamma.

To provide a fluent structure of content, some headlines were added by the
editors. Some letters, have been edited and modified for this publication. Should
there be any discrepancies or oversights, the responsibility rests with us, the
editors.



	Blank Page

