



Letters of Dhamma

S. N. Goenka
Correspondence



Vipassana Research Institute



*Jaga men bahati hi rahe, Dharama Ganga ki dhāra.
Jana jana kā hove bhalā, jana jana kā upakāra.*

***May the Ganges of the Dhamma keep flowing in the world,
for the happiness of everyone, for the benefit of all.***



LETTERS OF DHAMMA

LETTERS OF DHAMMA

Satyanarayan Goenka
Correspondence



Vipassana Research Institute
Dhamma Giri, Igatpuri

Letters of Dhamma (Paperback)

Book Code: E66

© Vipassana Research Institute
All rights reserved

First Edition: December 2025

ISBN: 978-81-990218-0-8 Paperback/softback

ISBN: 978-81-990334-7-4 Hardback

ISBN: 978-81-990218-5-3 E-book reader

ISBN: 978-81-990218-1-5 Digital download

Price: Rs.

Published by:

Vipassana Research Institute

Dhamma Giri, Igatpuri 422 403

Dist. Nashik, Maharashtra, India

Tel: [91] (2553) 244998, 243553, 244076, 244086,
8484834837, 8484837835, 8484839837, 8484831835

Email: vri_admin@vridhamma.org

Website: www.vridhamma.org

Printed by:

Apollo Printing Press

259, SICOF Ltd., 69 MIDC, Satpur

Nashik-422007, Maharashtra

Contents

EDITORS NOTES	8
DHAMMA GUIDANCE IN TIMES OF UNCERTAINTY	9
CORRESPONDENCE WITH SAYAGYI U BA KHIN	14
Sayagyi U Ba Khin Letters to S.N. Goenka	14
Unprecedented Service to Buddha Sāsana	14
Letters from S.N. Goenka to Sayagyi U Ba Khin	17
The Revival of Vipassana -	
Challenges and Success in Mumbai	17
From Refusals to Last-Minute Rescue	21
A Historic Dhamma Camp in Northern India	28
Clarifying Interpretations	30
Anagarika Dharmapala	30
With Scholars	31
Leaving Mumbai for Delhi	32
Dhamma Tour of Churu, Delhi, Lucknow	37
The Threefold Pure Donation	47
Societal Expectations	51
Darkness or Light	54
He Scorned Me, Struck Me, Took All I Had	55
Brief News from Pushkar	59
The Art of Tolerance	61
A Diverse Group of People	63
How to Cleanse the Mind	67
As if in Rajasthan	68
Turning Enemies into Friends	71
Teaching Meditation to Children	73
Letters After Sayagyi's Passing	79
Sayagyi's Final Moments	82
Response to Revered Sayagyi's Final Days	88
Responsibility Towards the Legacy	89
The Eternal Flame	91
Guidance for Future Meditators	93

Spreading Vipassana - the True Memorial	93
Honoring Sayagyi	94
A Global Dhamma Appeal	96
A Four-Fold Vipassana Laboratory	99
CORRESPONDENCE BETWEEN MATA JI AND GOENKA JI	104
Excerpts from Mata ji's Letters	104
Excerpts from Goenkaji's Letters	107
May Dhamma Always Prevail!	107
For the Well-Being of Many Dhamma Daughters	107
Keeping the Awareness of Dhamma Awakened	108
Dhamma will Always Protect	109
You Will Take Care of Dhamma Daughters	110
We will Strengthen Each Other	110
Patience and Courage	113
Meditation Becomes the Sole Refuge	113
Pillar of Dhamma Strength	114
For the Welfare of All	115
S.N. GOENKA	118
HONORS	124
VIPASSANA MEDITATION COURSES CONDUCTED BY S. N. GOENKA	126
CENTRE NAMES	135
PUBLICATIONS	138
GLOSSARY	142
Pāli Terms	142
Hindi	146
Burmese	147



*Jana jana men jāge Dharama, jana jana sukhiyā hoyā.
Jana mana ke dukhade miṭen, jana jana mangala hoyā.*

***“May the Dhamma arise in everyone, may all be happy.
May affliction be ended in the minds of all; may all be at peace.”***

EDITORS NOTES

Amongst Goenkaji's vast literary legacy are his intimate correspondences with his teacher, Sayagyi U Ba Khin, during the early years of his teaching in India, as well as his exchanges with family members and students, which offer further valuable insights into Dhamma.

To provide a fluent structure of content, some headlines were added by the editors. Some letters, have been edited and modified for this publication. Should there be any discrepancies or oversights, the responsibility rests with us, the editors.